
 

 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Tel. 01621 876232   

    

Council Chamber 01621 859677   

   HEAD OF PAID SERVICE’S OFFICE 
   HEAD OF PAID SERVICE 

Richard Holmes 
    
   01 July 2019 

 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE  
 
on TUESDAY 9 JULY 2019 at 7.30 pm. 
 
in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Head of Paid Service 

 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor Miss S White 

 VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor E L Bamford 
   

 COUNCILLORS M F L Durham, CC 

A L Hull 

J V Keyes 

N G F Shaughnessy 

R H Siddall 

N J Skeens 

Mrs J C Stilts 

C Swain 

 

 Ex-officio non-voting Members: Councillor A S Fluker 

M S Heard 

Mrs M E Thompson 
 

 

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. 

Electronic copies are available via the Council’s website. 

Unrestricted Document Pack



 

 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



 

Page 3 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

AGENDA 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY 9 JULY 2019 

 

1. Chairman's notices   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 May 2019, (copy 

enclosed). 

 

4. Disclosure of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 

soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 

 

5. Public Participation   

 

 To receive the views of members of the public on items of business to be considered by 

the Committee (please see below): 

1. A period of ten minutes will be set aside. 

2. An individual may speak for no more than two minutes and will not be allowed 

to distribute or display papers, plans, photographs or other materials. 

3. Anyone wishing to speak must notify the Committee Clerk between 7.00pm 

and 7.20pm prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

6. Chairman's Good News Announcements   

 

7. Ecoflex Home Energy Scheme  (Pages 15 - 76) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed). 
 

8. The Crouch Valley Festival of Food and Drink  (Pages 77 - 86) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery and receive a presentation 

from Jack Ellum, Tourism & Events Manager, (copies enclosed). 
 

9. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 

urgent   

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


Page 4 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

10. Exclusion of the Public and Press   

 

 To resolve that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that 

they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 

 

11. Advice Services Contract  (Pages 87 - 90) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed). 
 

12. Concessions in Promenade Park  (Pages 91 - 96) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery, (copy enclosed). 
 

 

NOTICES 

 

Sound Recording of Meeting 

Please note that the Council will be recording any part of this meeting held in open session 

for subsequent publication on the Council’s website. Members of the public attending the 

meeting with a view to speaking are deemed to be giving permission to be included in the 

recording.   

 

Fire 

In event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green running 

man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  Please 

gather there and await further instruction. 

 

Health and Safety 

Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 

steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room.    

 

Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) 

This meeting is being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

62 

MINUTES of 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

28 MAY 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor Miss S White 

Vice-Chairman Councillor E L Bamford 

Councillors M F L Durham, CC, A L Hull, J V Keyes, 

N G F Shaughnessy, R H Siddall, Mrs J C Stilts, C Swain and  

Mrs M E Thompson 

Ex-Officio Non-

Voting Member 

Councillors A S Fluker and M S Heard  

Substitute Councillor 

 

In Attendance 

Councillor S P Nunn 

 

Councillor R G Boyce MBE 

87. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of published notices on the reverse of the 

agenda. 

 

88. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTION  

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nick Skeens. 

 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 17, paragraph 9, Councillor S P Nunn attended as a 

substitute Councillor Nick Skeens. 

 

89. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 April 2019 be 

approved and confirmed. 

 

90. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Durham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex County 

Council should there be any items on the agenda pertaining to that organisation. 

 

 

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



63 

91. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

Ms Judy Lea, on behalf of the Maldon Society and with reference to Agenda
[...]
velopment of a local scheme it would seem sensible at this time 

to be part of the free pilot scheme, as this may deliver the outcome desired by Members.  

Page 8



66 

Officers will review and report on the project and if necessary a separate scheme could 

still be looked at should the countywide scheme not prove to be effective within the 

Maldon District. 

 

He took the Committee through the report that highlighted a gap countywide in service 

provision relating to minor adaptations that impeded vulnerable people returning home 

from hospital without delay. The Countywide Handyperson Scheme would bridge the 

gap providing a service for minor works thereby reducing the additional costs on partner 

services. Subsequent to the meeting it was established that this scheme would cover all 

those adaptions below the threshold (£500) of the Disabled Facilities Grant Scheme 

(DFG). The scheme would include two full-time staff (including on costs) and 2 

vehicles to serve those 8 authorities wishing to take part, all funded by the Better Care 

Fund.  

 

Overall Members welcomed this scheme with some reservations, namely how jobs 

would be prioritised and how the success of the pilot would be measured. The Director 

of Service Delivery acknowledged that prioritisation would be key and should be 

addressed through the pilot experience. Performance would be determined by the 

number of successful completed interventions.   

 

He advised Members that other information around start dates, etc would be circulated 

direct to Members outside of the meeting. 

 

The Chairman put the recommendations to the Committee and they were agreed. 

 

 

RESOLVED  

 

(i) That Members noted the report and detailed information contained in appendix 

1; 

 

(ii) That Members to approved membership to join the scheme for a 1-year pilot 

period. 

 

95. APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES ON LIAISON 

COMMITTEES/PANELS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Di
[...]
Operation of the 

Policy (attached at appendix 1 to the report). This section clarified areas of 

responsibility; length of lease, when ownership reverted and issues around both 

installation and removal of benches as follows:- 

 

 A bench was purchased for a period of five years through a formal application 

process; 

 All bench installations were undertaken by the Council unless permission ‘is 

granted by written consent’; 

 Memorial benches have an expected minimum life of five years and will not be 

maintained by the Council. After this time the bench may need to be removed. 

Applicants will be given the option to replace the bench with a new one at full 

cost, or relinquish the site; 

 Memorial benches will be of a type, colour and construction specified by the 

Council to be in keeping with the intended location 

 

Page 12



70 

In response to further questions he advised:-  

 

 that it was the Council’s responsibility to ensure, through appropriate 

monitoring, that applicants maintained the benches. Should they be damaged 

through vandalism the Council’s in-house team would undertake the repairs. 

  

 that the preferred material was timber, which was in keeping with most intended 

locations.   

 

 that, with reference to the option to maintain plaques on a memorial wall, he 

would circulate the report that went to the previous Committee outlining the 

recommendations for memorial walls. 

 

It was concluded that the policy covered all the pertinent areas and that the memorial 

bench scheme represented good value and dealt with the process sensitively  

 

The Chairman put the recommendations to the Committee and they were agreed. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

(i) That Officers can re-open applications for benches within Maldon District  

Council Parks & Open Spaces, but only where there are ‘voids’ on existing 

bench bases or replacement benches are required. No new locations are to be 

permitted prior to review of demand & supply proposed for April 2022. 

 

(ii) That Members confirm that the existing Memorials in Cemeteries, Parks and 

 Open Spaces Policy meets the needs of our residents. 

 

97. VERBAL UPDATE ON THE ROUNDABOUT SPONSORSHIP SCHEME  

 

The Director of Service Delivery asked the Countryside and Coast Manager to update 

Members on recent discussions regarding the Roundabout Sponsorship Scheme  

 

The Countryside and Coast Manager advised that the outcome from meetings with the 

Head of Commissioning for Public Realm and Essex Highways had been positive. It 

had been confirmed that all reasonable costs can be extracted from the payments for 

roundabout sponsorship prior to the Council passing on a percentage to the County 

Council. This was in accordance with the scheme criteria. 

 

In response to a question about separate sponsorship for a particular roundabout he said 

he would check with the County Council as those that came within the ownership of 

Maldon District Council (MDC) were clearly defined as the responsibility of MDC. 

 

98. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 

URGENT  

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.38 pm. 

 

MISS S WHITE 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

Agenda Item no. 7 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY 

to 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

9
th

 July 2019 

 

ECOFLEX HOME ENERGY SCHEME  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 To provide an overview of the updated Ecoflex “Help to Heat” scheme; to seek 1.1

Member approval of an updated statement of intent for the Maldon District and the 

ability to work with a third party delivery partner. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

(i) That details of the scheme and the potential benefits to those in fuel poverty in 

the District are noted; 

 

(ii) That the proposed statement of intent is agreed; 

 

(iii) That a third party is engaged as a business partner to deliver the scheme. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 In January 2013, as part of a raft of measures supporting the Green Deal, the 3.1

Government introduced the “Energy Companies Obligation” (ECO), with an aim to 

reduce the UK’s energy consumption, lower energy bills and support people living in 

fuel poverty.  The scheme places an obligation on energy suppliers to fund a quota of 

home energy efficiency improvements each year. 

 

 Following a period of consultation the ECO scheme was updated in 2017 providing 3.2

energy efficiency funding for the most vulnerable households.  That scheme ran from 

April 2017 to 30 September 2018. 

 

 In April 2017 new Government guidance was issued, recognising the important role 3.3

local authorities have in relation to fuel poverty and setting out opportunities for 

engagement with energy suppliers to help meet their obligations.  The Guidance 

introduced a new flexible approach through which local authorities could refer 

households to suppliers.  The “Help to Heat” scheme included a “Flexible Eligibility” 

component which allowed local authorities to set their own criteria in targeting fuel 

poverty in their areas.  This new component sat alongside the main ECO scheme and 

was able to support those who had hitherto fallen outside of the previous stringent 

criteria.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Agenda Item no. 7 
 

 Local authorities who wished to participate in flexible eligibility were required to 3.4

publish a Statement of Intent (SoI), defining the criteria they intend to use to identify 

households that might benefit from the scheme.  Maldon District Council (MDC) did 

so and this commenced in January 2018.  A copy of that SoI is set out in APPENDIX 

A. 

 

 In March 2018 a further period of Government consultation was held and the ECO 3.5

scheme was updated to commence from October 2018.  The main impact for Local 

Authorities of the updated scheme was that the Flexible Eligibility element of the 

ECO scheme was increased from a maximum of 10% of ECO installations undertaken 

by energy providers to a maximum of 25%.  This means that more properties and 

therefore more residents are capable of assistance through the scheme. 

 

 Whilst the new scheme came in to force officially on 3
rd

 December 2018 new 3.6

Government guidance was not issued until February (2019) setting out arrangements 

for the new scheme, including SoIs.  The guidance states that new ECO Flex works 

can only be approved under the ECO3 scheme once an SoI has been published.  For 

this reason, because of the departure of a signatory to the previous SoI, in order to 

reflect the latest guidance published by BEIS, and to align the SoI with the new 

Officer structure of the Authority, it is both necessary and appropriate to publish a 

new SoI at this time.  A copy of the proposed new SoI is provided at APPENDIX B 

and Energy Company Obligation: ECO3, 2018-22 Flexible Eligibility Guidance at 

APPENDIX C.  
 

 As required by the guidance the proposed Statement of Intent includes: 3.7

 

 The criteria for identifying those properties in private tenure and households in 

fuel poverty including low income, poor energy performance, inefficient heating 

types and resultant high energy bills. 

 

 The criteria for identifying low income households with vulnerability to cold, 

including those over 65 or with children under 5, those with cardiovascular 

disease and / or one of the numerous health issues potentially caused or 

aggravated by cold homes.  

 

 Details of scheme requirement for Solid Wall Insulation “in-fill” projects and 

whether it is intended to facilitate solid wall insulation, including households that 

are not in fuel poverty or vulnerable. 

 

 To be clear, as previously, MDC does not have to contribute any funding towards 3.8

delivery of these schemes.  The finance comes from the energy companies (hence the 

“Energy Company Obligation” (ECO)).  Our role in the “Flexible Eligibility” element 

of the scheme is to act as an arbiter for those applicants who may fall outside of the 

standard ECO criteria but who are still on a low income AND either in a hard to heat 

property (i.e. fuel poverty) or vulnerable to cold.  These people may be on low 

incomes, but not necessarily in receipt of benefits and it is persons in those situations 

that the flexible element seeks to assist. 

 

 The Council does not have a dedicated resource for promoting and delivering energy 3.9

efficiency opportunities and has previously worked with an accredited Green Deal 

Provider. 

Page 16



Agenda Item no. 7 
 

4. CONCLUSION 

 

 The flexible eligibility element of the Energy Company Obligation allows local 4.1

authorities to tailor funding opportunities for energy efficiency measures to meet the 

needs of our most vulnerable households.  Many of these will not have benefitted 

from earlier ECO offers due to the 10% capping of the flexible eligibility funding 

rules.  The proposed Statement of Intent appended to this report provides a clear 

mechanism for identifying the most vulnerable residents, making an important 

contribution to their health and wellbeing, and ensuring that we can take advantage of 

the latest scheme.  Working with a Green Deal Provider will provide access to a broad 

funding pool and enable delivery of much needed energy efficiency measures with 

only minimal input from Council officers. 

5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 

 Helping to deliver affordable warmth schemes to those most in need contributes to the 5.1

corporate strategic theme of “ working with communities and partners to support our 

health and wellbeing priorities”, specifically older people’s health. 

 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

 

(iv) Impact on Customers – The proposed scheme will deliver more affordable 

warmth and greater disposable income with accompanying benefits to health 

and wellbei
[...]
ORT of 

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY  

to 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

9 JULY 2019  

 

THE CROUCH VALLEY FESTIVAL OF FOOD AND DRINK 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 To provide Members with an update on the Crouch Valley Festival of Food and Drink  1.1

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 

(i) That Members support and promote the forthcoming Festival and take the 

opportunity to visit the event over the weekend of the 20
th

 & 21
st
 July 2019. 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 Members will be aware of the fantastic growth of vineyards and breweries in the 3.1

Maldon District.  This festival was inspired by the desire to celebrate this and the 

area’s ‘Gastro Experience’. 

 

 The event is designed as a promotional tool for the area and brings forward Riverside 3.2

Park as an event venue.  

 

 The two-day event will celebrate the very best food and drink from the local area. 3.3

With live music and entertainment, activities, competitions, family fun and of course 

tasty food and delicious drinks, all with stunning riverside views.  This quality event 

has the potential to be a landmark on the Essex event calendar. 

 

 The event is supported by the Sense of Place Board and partly funded by the Magnox 3.4

Socio-Economic fund (£4,500).  Approximately £6,500 has been invested by the 

Council from existing tourism promotional budgets.  It is envisaged that the event will 

return that investment and provide a model for future years and events. 

4. CONCLUSION 

 

 Crouch Valley Festival of Food and Drink will provide an enjoyable weekend and has 4.1

the potential to be a landmark on the Essex event calendar. 

5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 

5.1 This project links to the Council’s strategic theme of supporting and encouraging 

Tourism. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 8



Agenda Item no. 8 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

 

(i) Impact on Customers – Crouch Valley Festival of Food and Drink will 

provide an enjoyable weekend for all. Efforts have been made to minimise any 

nuisance to the community. 

 

(ii) Impact on Equalities – None – Disabled parking and facilities are being 

provided at the event 

(iii) Impact on Risk – The Event is being fully risk assessed. 

 

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – The event is partly funded by the Magnox 

Socio-Economic fund and from existing tourism promotional budgets.  

 

(v) Impact on Resources (human) – Management of the event is being achieved 

by existing staff resources. 

 

(vi) Impact on the Environment – None – efforts are being made to reduce 

environmental impacts of the event.  

 

Background Papers: A short presentation will be made to members at the meeting, enclosed 

at APPENDIX 1. 

 

Enquiries to: Jack Ellum, Tourism and Events Manager  

Page 78



The

CROUCH VALLEY 

FESTIVAL 

OF FOOD AND DRINK 

20th & 21st July 2019

Riverside Park 

Burnham-on-Crouch

APPENDIX 1

P
age 79



The

CROUCH VALLEY 

FESTIVAL 

OF FOOD AND DRINK 

This two day event will celebrate the very best food 

and drink from the local area. With live music and 

entertainment, activities, competitions, family fun and 

of course tasty food and delicious drinks, all with 

stunning riverside views. This quality event promises to 

be a landmark on the Essex event calendar.

P
age 80



P
age 81



P
age 82



P
age 83



P
age 84



P
age 85



P
age 86



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	7 Ecoflex Home Energy Scheme
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	1.

Minutes of the meeting


 

170 

MINUTES of 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 

9 JULY 2019 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor Miss S White 

Vice-Chairman Councillor E L Bamford 

Councillors M F L Durham, CC, J V Keyes, N G F Shaughnessy, 

R H Siddall, N J Skeens, Mrs J C Stilts, C Swain, A S Fluker 

and Mrs M E Thompson 

Ex-Officio Non-

Voting Member 

Councillor A S Fluker  

Substitute 

Councillor(s) 

 

In Attendance 

Councillor Mrs M E Thompson 

 

 

Councillor C Morris 

237. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda. 

 

238. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M S Heard and A L Hull. 

 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 17 (9, 10) Councillor M E Thompson attended as a 

substitute for Councillor A L Hull  

 

239. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 May 2019 

be approved and confirmed. 

 

240. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor N Skeens declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Agenda Item 8 – 

Crouch Valley Food and Drink Festival 

 

 



171 

Councillor Durham declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex County 

Council should there be any items on the agenda pertaining to that organisation. 

 

241. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

No requests had been received. 

 

242. CHAIRMAN'S GOOD NEWS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

The Chairman referred to the following items:  

  

Armed Forces Weekend – 29 & 30 June 

The District commemorated Armed Forces Day by supporting two events one at Stow 

Maries Great War Aerodrome on Saturday 29th June and one in Promenade Park on 

Sunday 30th June.  

  

Reserves Day – 26 June  

The Council was pleased to support Reserves Day on 26 June – an initiative to 

recognise Reservists who give up their spare time, balancing their civilian life with a 

military career, to ensure that they are ready to serve when their country needs them.   

  

Cabbies Day – 3 July  

The annual Cabbies day outing saw over 100 cabs from East London visiting Maldon 

and enjoying the facilities of Promenade Park. A cab driver who attended took the time 

to email and say:-   

  

‘I visited Maldon yesterday and would like to tell the Council what a great reception we 

all received. Everyone was so welcoming. The Plume school provided the most for the 

children not only the food but the time and the smiles. Thank you to all to the Cab 

drivers and the people of Maldon who were so wonderful!’   

  

The Chairman added that when she was at the Plume she used to serve lunch to the 

cabbies and was pleased to see the event continuing.    

  

Maldon Festival – 22 June – 6 July  

A variety of events were staged as part of the very popular 2-week festival which the 

Council was pleased to support  

  

Maldon Car Show – Sunday 7 July  

The Promenade Park hosted the Annual Maldon Car Show with over 500 show cars 

including the showpiece replica Chitty Chitty Bang Bang proudly on display on the 

events field.   

  

There were also 720 public shows and an estimated 18,000 attendees.  A very busy day 

in the Promenade Park that was enjoyed by all. 

 

 

 

 



172 

243. ECOFLEX HOME ENERGY SCHEME  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery that provided 

an overview of the current Ecoflex “Help to Heat” scheme; and sought Member 

approval of an updated Statement of Intent for the Maldon District and the ability to 

work with a third-party delivery partner.  

  

The Director of Service Delivery took the Committee through the report. He reminded 

Members that this was an update to the scheme that Maldon District Council had been a 

member of for some years. The purpose of the report was to agree the updated 

Statement of Intent. The main impact for Local Authorities was that the Flexible 

Eligibility element of the Energy Company Obligation (ECO) scheme was increased 

from a maximum of 10% of ECO installations undertaken by energy providers to a 

maximum of 25%.  This meant that more properties and therefore more residents would 

be assisted through the scheme.  

  

He also pointed out that the Council does not have to contribute any funding towards 

delivery of these schemes.  The finance comes from the energy companies (hence the 

‘ECO’)).  The role of the Council was as an arbiter for those applicants who may fall 

outside of the standard ECO criteria, but who are still on a low income, not in receipt of 

benefits and are either in a hard to heat property or vulnerable to cold.  

  

Councillor Fluker, in response to the issue of eligibility, confirmed that the criteria was 

set nationally which was how the government ascertained statistics on numbers in fuel 

poverty. With reference to administrative costs to the Council he said it was clear under 

Section 6 of the report there was no cost, the scheme was fully funded with no 

contribution required from Maldon District Council. He added that this was a very 

commendable scheme and proposed that the recommendations be agreed.  

  

The Chairman put the recommendations to the Committee and they were agreed.  

  

RESOLVED   

  

(i) That details of the scheme and the potential benefits to those in fuel poverty in 

the District are noted;  

(ii) That the proposed statement of intent is agreed;  

(iii) That a third party is engaged as a business partner to deliver the scheme. 

 

244. THE CROUCH VALLEY FESTIVAL OF FOOD AND DRINK  

 

The Committee considered the report and presentation of the Director of Service 

Delivery that provided Members with an update on the upcoming Crouch Valley 

Festival of Food and Drink.   

  

The Chairman introduced the item and invited the Tourism and Events Manager to take 

the Committee through the report and presentation.  

  

At this point Councillor Fluker declared in the interests of openness and transparency, 

as an associate of his was exhibiting at the Crouch Valley Festival of Food and Drink. 

  



173 

The Tourism and Events Manager then went through the detail of the report. He advised 

the Committee that the Festival would comprise of a two-day event that would celebrate 

the very best food and drink from the local area. With live music and entertainment, 

activities, competitions, family fun, food to meet all tastes (including pop up restaurants 

and intimate hosted tasting sessions) together with delicious drinks, all with stunning 

riverside views.  This quality event had the potential to be a landmark on the Essex 

event calendar.  

  

He advised that the ‘Gastro Experience’ event had been inspired by the desire to 

celebrate the fantastic growth in vineyards and breweries in the Maldon District and was 

designed as a promotional vehicle, putting Riverside Park on the map as an event venue. 

It was noted that the event was supported by the Sense of Place Board and partly funded 

by the Magnox Socio-Economic fund (£4,500).  Approximately £6,500 had been 

invested by the Council from existing tourism promotional budgets.  It was envisaged 

that the event would return that investment and provide a model for future years and 

events. The pitch fees had been deliberately set low and a shared income model adopted 

to encourage traders to partake in the event.  

  

The Committee acknowledged all the hard work the team had invested in this project, 

all Members were keen to promote the event and looked forward to attending. Some 

concerns were raised around access, highway safety and adverse weather conditions. 

The Tourism and Events Manager reassured the Committee that there were a number of 

volunteers, including councillors, on hand to assist with access and the Community 

Safety Team would be present to handle all traffic related matters. A contingency plan 

was in place to deal with adverse weather conditions in the guise of two large marquees.   

  

In response to issues on feedback he said that a questionnaire and link would be 

distributed at the event and a report on the outcome submitted to a future meeting of the 

appropriate committee. In conclusion he said he would circulate both the marketing 

pack and sponsorship pack to all Members.  

  

The Chairman said that it was an excellent report and presentation, and above all, great 

to see our public parks being fully utilised and showcased.  

  

The Chairman put the recommendation to the Committee and it was agreed.  

  

RESOLVED that Members support and promote the forthcoming Festival and take the 

opportunity to visit the event over the weekend of the 20th & 21st July 2019. 

 

245. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 

The Chairman put the proposal that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business 

on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 

in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public 

interest test, to the Committee and this was supported. 

 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that 

they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test. 



174 

 

246. ADVICE SERVICES CONTRACT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery seeking 

Members’ approval to extend the current contractual arrangements with the existing 

Advice Services contract for a further 12 months, to April 2021.  

  

The Customers, Community and Casework Manager took the Committee through the 

report. She explained that the reason the item was before Committee was to ensure 

continuity of service in the short-term whilst also ensuring the Council has the 

opportunity to review and re-negotiate funding and service levels later in the year.   

  

Councillor Fluker acknowledged the excellent service provided by the Advice Service 

and thanked the Customers, Community and Casework Manager for her hard work and 

input, given that the new Advice Services model was now serving an increased number 

of people.  

  

He proposed the recommendations be approved with the addition of a third 

recommendation that Officers ensure that the most efficient and effective processes are 

applied when determining future provision. It was further proposed that the 

recommendations be referred to Council.     

  

The Chairman put the recommendations to the Committee including the additional 

recommendation and they were agreed.  

  

RECOMMENDED   

  

(i)  That the current contract is extended for a further 1 year;    

(ii)  That funding remains at 2019/20 level, subject to a review by Members in 

November 2019 (minute 865 refers 14 February 2019); and, 

(iii) That Officers ensure the most efficient and effective processes are applied when 

determining future provision. 

 

247. CONCESSIONS IN PROMENADE PARK  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Service Delivery that provided 

Members with an update on concessions in the Promenade Park and considered new guidance 

for future seasons.  

  

The Director of Service Delivery took the Committee through the report and appendix. He 

reported that this was a success story and there was an opportunity to continue the good work 

into next year. Some concerns had been raised and these had been remedied. It was before the 

Committee to review the 2019 experience and provide guidance to the Events Working Group 

on future plans.  

  

It was noted that the Committee was not being asked to discuss the concessions but advise on 

future plans for consideration by the Events Working Group. The Chairman asked that those 

with issues and /or ideas email her and she would endeavour to have them considered by the 



175 

Events Working Group. She went on to say she was delighted that such a great facility was 

successful.   

  

In light of the upcoming new governance structure it was agreed that the recommendation be 

amended from ‘report back to the Community Services Committee’ to ‘report back to the 

appropriate Committee’.  

  

The Chairman put the revised recommendation to the Committee and it was agreed.  

  

RESOLVED that Members request the Events Working Group review the 2019 concessions, 

provide guidance on concessions for future years and report back to the appropriate 

Committee. 

 

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.25 pm. 

 

 

 

MISS S WHITE 

CHAIRMAN 


